

68052-8

68052-8

Filed  
Aug. 8, 2012  
E

No. 68052-8-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

MELISSA COOLEY

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

ARMANI SADETTANH

Respondent/Respondent,

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
DOCKET # 07-3-05540-5 KNT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**  
**(Corrected Cover Sheet)**

---

John S. Stocks, WSBA # 21165  
Jeffrey R. Caffee, WSBA #41774  
VAN SICLEN, STOCKS & FIRKINS  
Attorney for Appellant  
721 45<sup>th</sup> Street NE  
Auburn, WA 98002  
(253) 859-8899  
*Attorneys for Melissa Cooley*

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>I. REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY</b> .....	3
2.1 <u>The Obligation in Question here is not the Obligation to Timely Pay Child Support, but to Comply with the Unambiguous Language of Section 3.17 of the Order of Child Support Regarding Tax Exemptions</u> .....	3
2.2 <u>Respondent is not Entitled to Retroactive Application of Child Support Payments Under WAC 388-14A-5001(3)</u> .....	7
A. Child Support is Only Deemed Paid When Received .....	7
B. The January 3, 2012 Payment Cannot be Applied to the Arrears .....	10
2.3 <u>Respondent is Entitled to the Enforcement Remedy Based on Respondent’s Admission of Late Payment</u> .....	11
2.4 <u>A Bright Line Rule is Necessary to Ensure the Vigorous Enforcement of Child Support Obligations</u> .....	12
2.5 <u>Respondent Cannot Rewrite the Order of Child Support to Insert a Contempt Pre-Requisite to the Enforcement Remedy</u> .....	13
2.6 <u>Respondent Cannot Delegate his Duty of Child Support to his Employer or the State of Washington</u> .....	14
2.7 <u>Commissioner’s Dicta was not a Change to the Law of the Case</u> .....	20
2.8 <u>Respondent’s Motion to Strike Should be Denied</u> .....	21

2.8	<u>Respondent’s Motion to Strike Should be Denied</u> .....	21
2.9	<u>Attorney’s Fees Request by the Respondent Must be Denied</u> .....	23
2.10	<u>Attorney’s Fees Should be Awarded to Appellant for this Appeal and the Trial Court Work</u> .....	24
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24
 <b>APPENDIX A</b>		
	Unpublished Opinions	
	<b>RAP 18.1 DECLARATION</b> .....	Enclosed

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wash. 2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996) .....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Maccarone</i> , 54 Wn.App. 502, 774 P.2d 53 (1989) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Kruger v. Kruger</i> , 37 Wn.App. 329, 679 P.2d 961 (1984) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 97 Wn.App. 453, 983, P.2d 1177 (1999) .....	10
<b>Cases Not for Publication</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rohr v. Williams</i> , 2007 WL 4696807 (Ohio App. 7 Dist.) (Ohio App. 7 Dist.,2007) .....	8, 9
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
RCW 7.21.010 .....	1, 2
RCW 7.21.030 .....	2
RCW 26.18 .....	2
RCW 26.18.010 .....	15
RCW 26.18.040 .....	2
RCW 26.18.140 .....	2, 24
RCW 26.18.160 .....	1, 24
RCW 26.23.....	16
RCW 26.23.045.....	16
RCW 26.23.060(2)(3).....	15
RCW 74.20A.320.....	1
WAC 388-14A-5001 .....	8
WAC 388-14A-5001(3).....	7, 9
